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3T22  
Release de Resultados 



 

 

Composição da Receita Bruta (R$ mil) 3T22 3T21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Aeroportos 12.307            6.422             5.885             91,6% 32.811             19.194             13.618             70,9%

Edifícios 48.245          34.582          13.663            39,5% 108.142          79.520           28.622           36,0%

Ruas 86.303          16.513             69.791            422,6% 170.927         29.801           141.125           473,6%

Shoppings 20.394          11.363             9.030             79,5% 50.706          18.715             31.991             170,9%

Transportes 70.326           60.792           9.534             15,7% 217.337         136.808         80.528          58,9%

Receita Bruta Consolidada 237.576     129.673      107.903     83,2% 579.923     283.788    296.135      104,4%

Receita Líquida 227.347     112.456      114.891       102,2% 525.439     241.453     283.986     117,6%

EBITDA Ajustado 74.430       27.207       47.223       173,6% 128.002     24.697       103.305     418,3%

Margem EBITDA Ajustada 32,7% 24,2% +8,5 p.p 24,4% 10,2% +14,1 p.p
Lucro (Prejuízo) Líquido Ajustado 30.508       12.127         18.381        151,6% 31.519         (10.131)        41.650        411,1%

Margem Líquida Ajustada 13,4% 10,8% +2,6 p.p 6,0% -4,2% +10,2 p.p

 

 
  

  
Destaques Financeiros e Operacionais 

 

 

     

\\ Receita Bruta: R$237,6 milhões no 3T22 (+83% vs. 3T21). O crescimento de R$107,9 milhões 
reflete o aumento das vendas em todas as verticais de atuação, principalmente nas divisões 
de edifícios e ruas. 

 
\\ EBITDA1 Ajustado e Margem1  EBITDA Ajustada: R$74,4 milhões no 3T22 (+174% vs. 3T21), 
com margem EBITDA de 33%(+8,5 p.p vs. 3T21); 

 
 
\\ Lucro Líquido2  Ajustado e Margem2 Líquida Ajustada: R$30,5 milhões no 3T22 (+152% vs. 3T21), 
com margem líquida de 13% (+2,6 p.p vs. 3T21);  

 
\\ Mobiliário Urbano: R$86,3 milhões de Receita Bruta no 3T22 (+R$69,8 milhões vs. 3T21), 
reflexo do crescimento estratégico nesta vertical; 

 
\\ Geração de Caixa Operacional: R$49,7 milhões no 3T22 (+67,3 milhões vs. 3T21), ou R$95,2 
milhões antes de pagamento de juros. 

+69,8 milhões 
de RB vs. 3T21 

+83% vs. 3T21 

Ricardo Winandy – CFO/ DRI 
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RECEITA BRUTA DE R$238 MILHÕES LEVA A 

EBITDA DE R$74 MILHÕES E LUCRO LÍQUIDO 
DE R$31 MILHÕES NO TRIMESTRE 

Receita Bruta 

09 de novembro de 2022 | 15h Brasília | 13h EST | 18h GMT 

Webcast Português Webcast Inglês 

 

ri@eletromidia.com.br 
 
ri.eletromidia.com.br 

3T22 
DIVULGAÇÃO DE RESULTADOS 

1 EBITDA e Margem EBITDA ajustados – Comentado em “Reconciliação EBITDA Ajustado” 

 

2 Lucro Líquido e Margem Líquida ajustada – Comentado em “Lucro (Prejuízo) Líquido Ajustado” 

 

Contate o RI Videoconferência de Resultados 

Lucro Líquido 
Margem 

Mobiliário urbano EBITDA Geração de Caixa 

+174% vs. 3T21 +152% vs. 3T21 +R$67,3 
milhões vs. 3T21 

https://mzgroup.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_Yho7dka5Qd6wdb_H2CcQPg
https://mzgroup.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_Yho7dka5Qd6wdb_H2CcQPg
mailto:ri@eletromidia.com.br
https://ri.eletromidia.com.br/
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Principais Indicadores Financeiros 
Tendo em vista a conclusão da aquisição da Otima ocorrida no exercício de 2022, a Eletromidia divulga 
abaixo suas principais informações financeiras não auditadas Proforma para os nove meses de 2022  
(9M22) e para os nove meses de 2021 (9M21):  

 

 

Essas informações financeiras consolidadas Proforma não auditadas são apresentadas 
exclusivamente para fins informativos e não devem ser interpretadas como indicativo de futuras 
demonstrações financeiras consolidadas da Companhia, nem como demonstração do resultado 
consolidada efetiva, caso a combinação de negócios acima mencionada tivesse ocorrido em 1º de 
janeiro de 2022. 

Além disso, informações adicionais não auditadas ou revisadas pela auditoria contidas neste material 
refletem a interpretação da Administração da Companhia sobre informações financeiras que foram 
preparados em conformidade com as práticas de mercado e para fins exclusivos de uma análise mais 
detalhada e específica dos resultados da Companhia. Dessa forma, tais considerações e dados 
adicionais devem ser também analisados e interpretados de forma independente pelos acionistas e 
agentes que deverão fazer suas próprias análises e conclusões sobre os resultados aqui divulgados. 
Nenhum dado ou análise interpretativa de mercado realizada pela Administração da Companhia 
deve ser tratado como garantia de desempenho ou de resultado futuro. 

Proforma Proforma

R$ Mil (Proforma não auditado) 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Receita Bruta 623.826       390.004      233.822       60,0%
Receita Líquida 561.360        327.478       233.882       71,4%

EBITDA Ajustado 143.778       39.842         103.936        260,9%

Margem EBITDA Ajustada 25,6% 12,2% +13,4 p.p

Lucro (Prejuízo) Líquido Ajustado 36.384         (5.180)          41.564         802,4%

Margem Líquida Ajustada 6,5% -1,6% +8,1 p.p
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Mensagem da Administração 
Encerramos mais um trimestre com avanços significativos na nossa tese de consolidação e profissionalização do 
setor. Seguiremos priorizando, com muita austeridade, a alocação de capital em projetos com maior duração e 
rentabilidade. Apresentamos mais uma vez resultados robustos, com recordes de Receita, EBITDA e que reiteram 
a efetividade da nossa estratégia de longo prazo. 

Estamos orgulhosos das entregas alcançadas na divisão de ruas. Durante o trimestre, anunciamos o primeiro 
lugar na concorrência pública para a instalação e manutenção de abrigos de ônibus e relógios digitais na cidade 
de Salvador, ampliando o nosso portfólio no Nordeste do país. Serão mais de 800 faces publicitárias em abrigos 
de ônibus, além de 400 faces publicitárias em relógios de ruas, que somada à concessão de abrigos de ônibus 
de Recife nos torna protagonistas na região. 

A aquisição da Otima, concluída em abril de 2022, trouxe para a nossa rede de painéis mais de 4.000 faces 
publicitárias, das quais apenas 180 eram digitais. Enxergamos a oportunidade de digitalizar e aumentar o nosso 
inventário em localizações estratégicas na cidade de São Paulo, que em alguns períodos roda com ocupação 
máxima. Tivemos muita agilidade para comprar e instalar aproximadamente 400 telas digitais até o mês de 
outubro, com a intenção de ter os melhores ativos disponíveis no 4T22 – período com os principais eventos 
publicitários do país e no qual os anunciantes querem vestir as ruas com as suas marcas.  

Outro destaque importante é a nossa evolução na vertical de edifícios, foram adicionados mais de 900 pontos 
no período, ultrapassando a marca de 29 mil telas no 3T22. O crescimento é resultado do investimento orgânico 
contínuo na divisão de edifícios residenciais, uma das avenidas de crescimento da Companhia. 

Olhando para a frente ESG, anunciamos a parceria com a Soul Code, - Edtech brasileira que oferece bolsas de 
estudos olhando para tecnologia e diversidade. A Eletromidia vai patrocinar ao longo de 2023 a realização de 
diversos bootcamps, ajudando na capacitação de mais de 1.500 pessoas. Outra novidade, foi a adesão ao Pacto 
Global da ONU, divulgada no mês de outubro de 2022, iniciativa que busca engajar o setor privado e disseminar 
as boas práticas empresariais ligadas aos Dez Princípios Universais nas áreas de direitos humanos, trabalho, meio 
ambiente e combate à corrupção.  

No que tange à performance financeira da companhia, apresentamos uma Receita Bruta recorde de R$237,6 
milhões no 3T22, e quando olhamos os nove meses de 2022 a Receita Bruta já totaliza 579,9 milhões, 19% acima 
da Receita Bruta correspondente ao ano de 2021 inteiro. Outro recorde no trimestre veio do EBITDA Ajustado, 
que atingiu R$74,4 milhões, com margem EBITDA Aj. de 33%. Nosso Lucro Líquido Ajustado totalizou R$30,5 
milhões no trimestre, com margem Líquida Aj. de 13%. Outro destaque importante foi a Geração Operacional de 
Caixa, que somou R$49,7 milhões. Quando olhamos a geração antes do pagamento de juros, o valor foi de R$95,2 
milhões, atestando a forte capacidade da nossa companhia de converter EBITDA em caixa. 

Em outubro de 2022 realizamos o TMRW, upfront de vendas em que contamos para o mercado sobre as 
principais iniciativas para o ano de 2023, como por exemplo: (i) o primeiro projeto collab com o TikTok 
apresentado para o mercado publicitário no Brasil; e (ii) os contratos assinados como mídia partner dos principais 
eventos de Entretenimento & Midia de 2023, como o Lollapalooza, a parada LGBTIA+ e o The Town. 

O nosso novo posicionamento de marca “Eletromidia é” fortalece todos os movimentos de expansão e inovação 
que promovemos ao longo dos últimos meses. A Eletromidia é o maior veículo de out-of-home do Brasil, mas 
mais do que isso, nós criamos conexões entre marcas, pessoas e cidades. Eletromidia é fora de casa, é estar 
presente nas ruas, em eventos e no dia a dia das pessoas. É usar tecnologia, dados e métricas para entregar 
campanhas mais eficientes. É transformar os locais em ambientes sustentáveis, é impactar a jornada com novas 
experiências e melhorar a qualidade de vida das pessoas. Eletromidia é B2City. 

Estamos escrevendo a história do out-of-home no Brasil. É nosso dever como líder de mercado protagonizar a 
transformação do setor. Seguimos confiantes com a nossa tese e acreditando que todos esses movimentos de 
inovação, digitalização das telas e uso da tecnologia impulsionarão o crescimento da nossa indústria. 
Agradecemos mais uma vez todos os nossos stakeholders que acreditam na Eletromidia e no poder no OOH.  

 

Alexandre Guerrero – CEO 
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Eventos Recentes 
 

 
Em setembro de 2022, a Companhia anunciou o primeiro lugar na concessão realizada pela prefeitura 
de Salvador para a instalação e manutenção de relógios de rua e abrigos de ônibus pelo valor de R$186,9 
milhões, a serem pagos no prazo de 20 anos. A Concessão contempla a instalação e manutenção de 
200 relógios eletrônicos digitais de rua, 836 abrigos de ônibus, somando mais de 1.200 faces 
publicitárias na cidade de Salvador.  

O movimento fortalece presença da Eletromidia na região do Nordeste, importante praça publicitária. 

 

 

Com o objetivo de ampliar a frente ESG, a Eletromidia anunciou a parceria com a SoulCode Academy, 
Edtech brasileira de inclusão digital, impacto social e diversidade, para capacitar e gerar 
empregabilidade para mais de 1.500 pessoas até setembro de 2023, por meio da realização de mais de 
30 bootcamps para desenvolvedores. A ação visa gerar empregabilidade e oportunidade para mais 
pessoas e famílias através da educação.  

 

 

Em outubro, a Companhia aderiu ao Pacto Global da ONU - que reúne mais de 16 mil companhias de 
todo o mundo - incentivando a alinhar suas operações e estratégias aos Dez Princípios Universais nas 
áreas de direitos humanos, trabalho, meio ambiente e combate à corrupção. 

O compromisso com o Pacto Global é um passo importante para o avanço na agenda ESG 
(Environmental, Social and Governance) da Companhia e reforça o compromisso de alinhar os 
negócios às melhores práticas socioambientais e de governança, dedicando seu trabalho para gerar 
cada vez mais valor para seus stakeholders.  

 
 
 

 

Mobiliário Urbano em Salvador  

Parceria com a Soul Code 

Adesão ao Pacto Global da ONU 
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Rede de Painéis 
Crescimento de painéis em edifícios residenciais e expansão na vertical de ruas leva 
a adição de 11,3 mil faces publicitárias no 3T22  

No 3T22, a rede de painéis da Eletromidia atingiu 70,1 mil faces publicitárias, aumento de 11,3 mil faces 
quando comparamos com o 3T21. O crescimento no período reflete o aumento da presença da 
Companhia através da adição de painéis nos ativos atuais e de movimentos inorgânicos, como o 
contrato de mobiliário urbano em São Paulo e Campinas.  

A divisão de edifícios apresentou uma adição de 5,6 mil faces e 923 faces, na comparação anual e 
trimestral, respectivamente, totalizando 29,2 mil telas no 3T22. 

O crescimento de 4,8 mil telas na vertical de ruas versus o 3T21, reflete a consolidação dos ativos da 
Otima (mobiliário urbano na cidade de São Paulo). Quando comparamos com o 2T22, o crescimento 
das telas digitais é explicado pela digitalização dos ativos da Otima, já a redução das telas estáticas é 
explicada: (i) pela substituição desses ativos pelas novas telas digitais; e: (ii) pela retirada de ativos da 
Otima que precisavam de manutenção. 

O aumento de 803 telas na vertical de transportes é explicado pelo crescimento de telas nas estações 
de trens e metrô da cidade de São Paulo, como CPTM e TV Minuto. Importante mencionar que as faces 
de transportes no 3T21 consideram os ativos da Linha 4 Amarelo e Linha 5 Lilás, uma vez que o 
encerramento dos contratos se deu a partir de outubro. A redução prevista nas telas de transportes no 
4T22 é de 20% - ressaltamos que os dois contratos combinados representaram menos de 2% do Lucro 
Bruto até setembro de 2022. 

# de Painéis 3T22 3T21 ∆ # ∆ % 2T22 ∆ # ∆ % 

 Aeroportos         8.265         8.265             -  0,0%        8.265             -    0,0% 

 Digital                365                365                 -    0,0%               365                 -    0,0% 

 Estático            7.900            7.900                 -    0,0%           7.900                 -    0,0% 

Edifícios        29.216       23.645         5.571  23,6%      28.293          923  3,3% 

 Digital           29.216           23.645            5.571  23,6%         28.293              923  3,3% 

 Estático                   -                     -                   -    0,0%                  -                   -    0,0% 

Ruas         5.464            679       4.785  704,7%        6.096   (632) -10,4% 

 Digital               872                 217              655  301,8%               530             342  64,5% 

 Estático             4.592               462           4.130  893,9%            5.566  (974)  -17,5% 

Shoppings          1.829          1.660           169  10,2%         1.835  (6)  -0,3% 

 Digital             1.829             1.660              169  10,2%             1.835  (6)  -0,3% 

 Estático                   -                     -                   -    0,0%                  -                   -    0,0% 
Transportes        25.301       24.498          803  3,3%      25.267            34  0,1% 

 Digital            16.451           15.648             803  5,1%           16.417                34  0,2% 

 Estático            8.850            8.850                 -    0,0%           8.850                 -    0,0% 
Total       70.075       58.747       11.328  19,3%      69.756           319  0,5% 

 Digital          48.733            41.535           7.198  17,3%        47.440            1.293  2,7% 

 Estático           21.342            17.212           4.130  24,0%           22.316  (974)  -4,4% 

 % Digital  70% 71%     68%     

 % Estático  30% 29%     32%     
 

  



‘ 

 
7 

129,7 
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210,3 
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Receita Bruta (R$ milhões)

 
 
Receita Bruta 

A Eletromidia é uma empresa de mídia out-of-home com um extenso portfólio de ativos posicionados 
em localizações de destaque com elevada atratividade para anunciantes. Nossos painéis estão 
localizados nos seguintes ambientes: (i) transportes, (ii) edifícios (elevadores), (iii) shoppings, (iv) 
aeroportos e (v) ruas (mobiliário urbano). Assim, a Receita Bruta da Companhia é auferida através da 
venda desses espaços para anunciantes veicularem suas campanhas de publicidade. 

 

No 3T22, a Receita Bruta totalizou R$237,6 milhões, evolução de 83% quando comparada com o 3T21. A 
evolução no período reflete o maior volume de vendas devido à sazonalidade característica do setor e 
o melhor desempenho nas cinco verticais de atuação, com destaque para as divisões de ruas e edifícios. 
No 9M22, a Receita Bruta totalizou R$579,9 milhões, crescimento de 104% ou R$296,1 milhões sobre o 
mesmo período de 2021. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

A Companhia informa, ainda, que no segundo trimestre de 2022, aderiu ao programa Emergencial de 
Retomada do Setor de Eventos (PERSE), instituído pela Lei nº 14.148 de 04 de maio de 2021 e estabelece 
ações emergenciais destinadas ao setor de eventos para compensar os efeitos decorrentes das 
medidas de isolamento ou de quarentena realizadas para enfrentamento da pandemia da Covid-19.  

 
 

R$ Mil 3T22 3T21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Receita Bruta de Serviços 237.576       129.673        107.903       83,2% 579.923       283.788      296.135        104,4%

(-) Impostos Incidentes (3.525)               (15.123)              11.598               76,7% (30.078)           (33.622)            3.544               10,5%

(-) Cancelamentos (6.705)              (2.094)             (4.611)                -220,2% (24.407)           (8.713)               (15.694)             -180,1%

Receita Operacional Líquida 227.347       112.456        114.891         102,2% 525.439       241.453        283.986       117,6%
(-) Custos Serviços Prestados (137.476)          (57.952)            (79.524)            -137,2% (349.257)          (145.063)          (204.194)          -140,8%

Lucro Bruto 89.871         54.504         35.367         64,9% 176.182        96.390         79.792         82,8%
Margem Bruta 39,5% 48,5% -8,9 p.p 33,5% 39,9% -6,4 p.p

+R$107,9 milhões vs. 3T21 

São Paulo, 08 de novembro de 2022 – A Eletromidia S.A. (B3: ELMD3), anuncia hoje seus resultados do terceiro trimestre de 2022 (3T22). As 
informações consolidadas foram preparadas de acordo com as normas da CVM e estão em conformidade com as normas internacionais de 
contabilidade (IFRS) emitidas pelo International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). As informações operacionais e financeiras são 
apresentadas com base em números consolidados em Reais (R$). Os somatórios podem divergir devido a arredondamentos. Os dados não 
financeiros tais como volume, quantidade, preço médio, cotação média em reais não foram objeto de exame dos auditores independentes. 

 

 

+R$296,1 milhões vs. 9M21 
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Desempenho da Receita Bruta por vertical no trimestre  

 
 

 
Composição da Receita Bruta da Companhia 3T22 vs. 3T21 

 

 
Aeroportos 
 
No 3T22, a divisão de Aeroportos apresentou uma receita de R$12,3 milhões, crescimento de 92% 
quando comparada com a receita de R$6,4 milhões do 3T21.  O aumento de R$5,9 milhões é resultado 
da melhor performance nos 4 aeroportos de atuação, mesmo com o fluxo dos ambientes abaixo do 
período normalizado. 

Edifícios 
 
A receita da vertical de Edifícios totalizou R$48,2 milhões, crescimento de 40% ou R$13,7 milhões, 
quando comparada com o mesmo período de 2021.  O resultado reflete o investimento contínuo na 
divisão de elevadores residenciais e da retomada na divisão de elevadores comerciais. 

Ruas 
 
No trimestre, a divisão de Ruas apresentou uma receita de R$86,3 milhões, crescimento de  
R$69,8 milhões ou 423% frente ao 3T21. A expansão da receita nesta vertical, que correspondeu por 36% 
da receita bruta total no período, reitera o foco estratégico da Companhia de estar presente nas ruas 
das principais cidades do país, em projetos com contratos mais rentáveis. 

Receita Bruta 3T22 3T21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 3T22 (%) 3T21 (%) ∆ %

Aeroportos 12.307          6.422           5.885           91,6% 5% 5% +0,2 p.p

Edifícios 48.245        34.582         13.663          39,5% 20% 27% -6,4 p.p

Ruas 86.303         16.513           69.791          422,6% 36% 13% +23,6 p.p

Shoppings 20.394         11.363           9.030           79,5% 9% 9% -0,2 p.p

Transportes 70.326         60.792         9.534           15,7% 30% 47% -17,3 p.p

Total 237.576    129.673     107.903    100% 100%

Receita Bruta (%)Receita Bruta (R$ mil)
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Shoppings 
 
No 3T22, a receita da vertical de shoppings totalizou R$20,4 milhões, crescimento de R$9,0 milhões 
sobre o mesmo período de 2021. O crescimento nesta divisão é explicado: (i) pela retomada do varejo; 
e (ii) por ser o primeiro ano da Companhia rodando em um patamar normalizado com a rede total de 
shoppings. 

 
Transportes 
 
A vertical de Transportes apresentou uma receita de R$70,3 milhões, crescimento de R$9,5 milhões 
frente ao 3T21. No trimestre, a divisão foi positivamente impactada pelas linhas de transportes do Rio 
de Janeiro – resultado principalmente do Rock in Rio, onde tivemos 100% das cotas de mídia partner 
vendidas e mais de 35 trens adesivados para os anunciantes. 

 
 

Painéis em abrigo de ônibus em São Paulo 

Ruas Aeroportos Edifícios Transportes Shoppings 
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Observação: Durante o 4T21, como efeito de um aprimoramento de controles internos da Companhia, realizamos a 
segregação dos saldos de Depreciação e Amortização entre as linhas de Custo e Despesas. No trimestre, a 
reclassificação de Depreciação e Amortização foi de R$19,5 milhões e R$44,5 milhões nos nove meses de 2022. 

Custos dos Serviços Prestados 
No trimestre, a linha de Custos totalizou R$137,5 milhões, aumento de 137% quando comparada com o 
mesmo período de 2021.Nos nove meses de 2022, a linha de Custos totalizou R$349,3 milhões, aumento 
de 141% sobre os nove meses de 2021. O crescimento, tanto no trimestre, quanto nos nove meses de 
2022, reflete principalmente: (i) o maior nível de receita e consequentemente ao aumento dos repasses; 
e (ii) a reclassificação dos saldos da Depreciação e Amortização que estavam alocados nas Despesas 
Gerais e Administrativas a partir do 4T21, conforme já mencionado anteriormente. 

 

Lucro Bruto  
No 3T22, o Lucro Bruto atingiu R$89,9 milhões, evolução de 65% sobre o 3T21. Nos nove meses de 2022, 
o Lucro Bruto atingiu R$176,2 milhões, evolução de 83% sobre os nove meses de 2021. O crescimento é 
explicado pelo maior patamar da receita em 2022. A Margem Bruta foi de 40% e 33%, no 3T22 e 9M22, 
respectivamente. Conforme mencionado na seção “Custos dos Serviços Prestados”, parte dos saldos 
da Depreciação e Amortização foram reclassificados entre as linhas de Custos e Despesas, impactando 
negativamente a Margem Bruta da Companhia. Para facilitar a comparação, desconsiderando o ajuste, 
o Lucro Bruto comparável do 3T22 totalizaria R$109,4 milhões, com margem de 48% e R$220,7 milhões 
no 9M22, com margem de 42%. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  

  

Painel digital na CPTM 
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Despesas Operacionais (R$ milhões)

Despesas Operacionais 

 

No 3T22, as Despesas Operacionais totalizaram R$48,5 milhões e representaram 21% da Receita Líquida, 
comparada com as Despesas Operacionais do 3T21 de R$46,3 milhões e que representaram 41% da 
Receita no período.  

A variação de 66% nas despesas de Pessoal, Gerais e Administrativas no trimestre é explicada pela 
consolidação da Otima nos resultados e pela reclassificação entre linhas de algumas despesas de 
Depreciação e Amortização que impactaram positivamente a linha “Outras receitas” no valor de R$19,3 
milhões. 

Os aumentos de 54% nas despesas Comerciais do 3T22 e de 74% nas despesas Comerciais do 9M22 
refletem o maior volume das vendas no ano.  

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

  

R$ Mil 3T22 3T21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Receita (despesas) operacionais

(-) Pessoal, Gerais & Administrativas (64.529)            (38.875)            (25.654)            -66,0% (120.726)          (109.563)           (11.163)               -10,2%

(-) Comerciais (4.046)             (2.635)              (1.411)                 -53,5% (13.637)             (7.850)              (5.787)              -73,7%
(+/-) Outras receitas (despesas), líquidas 20.104             (4.829)             24.933             516,3% (3.456)              (10.177)             6.721                66,0%

Total Receita (despesas) operacionais (48.471)        (46.339)        (2.132)           -4,6% (137.819)       (127.590)      (10.229)        -8,0%
SG&A sobre Receita Líquida 21,3% 41,2% -19,9 p.p 26,2% 52,8% -26,6 p.p

Projeto especial em abrigo de ônibus – São Paulo 
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10,2%
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3T21 4T21 1T22 2T22 3T22 9M21 9M22

EBITDA Ajustado  (R$ milhões)  Margem EBITDA Ajustada

EBITDA Ajustado 
O EBITDA Ajustado atingiu R$74,4 milhões no trimestre, com Margem EBITDA Ajustada de 33%, 
crescimento de R$47,2 milhões quando comparado com o EBITDA Ajustado de R$27,2 milhões do 3T21. 
No 9M22, o EBITDA Ajustado totalizou R$128,0 milhões, com Margem EBITDA ajustada de 24%, adição 
de R$103,3 milhões sobre o 9M21. A expansão no trimestre e nos nove meses do ano reflete: (i) o maior 
patamar da receita; (ii) o investimento em verticais com maior rentabilidade, como edifícios e ruas; e 
(iii) a diluição dos custos e despesas dada a sazonalidade característica do setor. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

Reconciliação EBITDA Ajustado 

A Companhia divulga seu EBITDA Ajustado excluindo outras receitas (despesas) operacionais não 
recorrentes por entender que não devem ser consideradas no cálculo da geração recorrente de caixa 
operacional. 

 
 
O EBITDA Ajustado é calculado a partir do lucro (prejuízo) líquido, acrescido das depreciações e 
amortizações, dos tributos sobre o lucro, do resultado financeiro líquido e do resultado de outras 
receitas/despesas de caráter não operacional ou não recorrente, como as despesas por combinação de 
negócios, despesas de Stock Options, dentre outras. 

Sobre os ajustes realizados, a linha Combinações de Negócios refere-se a despesas de diligência legal 
e comissões de assessores financeiros relacionados às aquisições realizadas no ano, como Otima, 
NoAlvo e Moohb. A linha Stock Options refere-se a despesas com a outorga de opções de compra de 
ações que se tornaram vested no período.  

 

R$ Mil 3T22 3T21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Lucro (Prejuízo) Líquido 15.630          6.473           9.157            141,5% (14.134)         (27.301)        13.167           48,2%
(+/-) Resultado Financeiro Líquido 27.032             6.337                20.695             326,6% 60.935             18.209             42.726             234,6%

(+/-) IRPJ & CSLL (1.262)               (4.645)              3.383                72,8% (8.438)             (22.108)            13.670              61,8%
(+/-) Depreciação & Amortização 32.100              17.772              14.328              80,6% 83.465             52.361              31.104               59,4%

EBITDA (IN CVM 527/09) 73.500         25.937         47.563         183,4% 121.828        21.161           100.667       475,7%
(+/-) Despesas Combinação de Negócios 508                  794                  (286)                 -36,0% 2.797               1.255                 1.542                122,8%

(+/-) Despesas Stock Options 422                  476                  (54)                   -11,3% 1.283                2.061                (778)                 -37,8%
(+/-) Outros não recorrentes -                  -                  -                  0,0% 2.094               219                   1.875                855,4%

EBITDA Ajustado 74.430        27.207         47.223         173,6% 128.002       24.697         103.305        418,3%
Margem EBITDA Ajustada 32,7% 24,2% +8,5 p.p 24,4% 10,2% +14,1 p.p
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Resultado Financeiro Líquido 

 

O Resultado Financeiro no 3T22 foi de R$27,0 milhões, aumento de R$20,7 milhões sobre o 3T21. A 
variação é resultado do aumento da SELIC no período, que impactou os juros incorridos sobre as 
Despesas Financeiras, bem como as Receitas Financeiras.  

Depreciação e Amortização 
A Depreciação e Amortização no 3T22 foi de R$32,1 milhões, crescimento de 81% sobre o 3T21. As 
despesas com Depreciação totalizaram R$18,2 milhões, ante R$13,4 milhões no 3T21 e as despesas com 
Amortização totalizaram R$13,9 milhões no 3T22, ante R$4,4 milhões no 3T21. Conforme explicado no 
trimestre anterior, o aumento na Depreciação e na Amortização é explicado pela da incorporação da 
Otima nos resultados – aquisição concluída em abril de 2022. Informamos que as Amortizações de PPA 
da Otima totalizam R$8,7 milhões no trimestre. 

As amortizações são calculadas mensalmente de acordo com o prazo de vigência dos contratos 
conforme estabelecido nos laudos de avaliação e no PPA (Purchase Price Allocation), variando as 
amortizações entre 70 e 180 meses. 

Lucro Líquido Ajustado 
O Lucro (Prejuízo) Líquido Ajustado é calculado a partir do Lucro (prejuízo) Líquido, excluindo: os itens 
relacionados na seção reconciliação EBITDA Ajustado, as despesas de amortização de intangíveis 
decorrentes das aquisições de empresas ocorridas nos períodos e a baixa do imposto de investida. 

 

No 3T22, o Lucro Líquido Ajustado atingiu R$30,5 milhões, crescimento de 152% ou R$18,4 milhões sobre 
3T21. A Margem Líquida Ajustada foi de 13%, ante uma Margem Líquida Ajustada de 11% no 3T21. No 
9M22, a evolução foi de R$41,7 milhões, alcançando R$31,5 milhões, com Margem Líquida de 6%. 

 

R$ Mil 3T22 3T21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Resultado Financeiro

(+) Receitas Financeiras 10.959              8.429               2.530               30,0% 29.990             17.718               12.272              69,3%

(-) Despesas Financeiras (37.991)             (14.766)            (23.225)            -157,3% (90.925)            (35.927)            (54.998)           -153,1%
Total resultado financeiro líquido (27.032)        (6.337)          (20.695)        -326,6% (60.935)        (18.209)        (42.726)       -234,6%

R$ Mil 3T22 3T21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Lucro (Prejuízo) Líquido 15.630          6.473           9.157            141,5% (14.134)         (27.301)        13.167           48,2%
Margem Líquida 6,9% 5,8% +1,1 p.p -2,7% -11,3% +8,6 p.p
(+/-) Ajustes EBITDA 930                  1.270                (340)                 -26,8% 6.174                3.536                2.638               74,6%
(+/-) Amortizações PPA 13.948              4.384               9.564               218,2% 33.292             13.634              19.658              144,2%

(+/-) Baixa de Imposto Investida -                  -                  -                  0,0% 6.187                -                  6.187                0,0%
Lucro (Prejuízo) Líquido Ajustado 30.508         12.127          18.381          151,6% 31.519           (10.131)          41.650         411,1%
Margem Líquida Ajustada 13,4% 10,8% +2,6 p.p 6,0% -4,2% +10,2 p.p
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Fluxo de Caixa 

 
 
No trimestre, a geração de Caixa Operacional totalizou R$49,7 milhões, aumento de R$67,3 milhões 
frente ao 3T21. Nos nove meses de 2022, a geração de Caixa Operacional totalizou R$70,5 milhões, 
aumento de R$110,8 milhões frente aos nove meses de 2021. Quando desconsideramos os pagamentos 
de juros em 2022, a geração de Caixa Operacional foi de R$ 95,2 milhões e R$153,2 milhões, no 3T22 e 
no 9M22, respectivamente. 
Os Investimentos totais totalizaram R$50,1 milhões no 3T22, explicado: (i) pela aquisição de painéis 
digitais, principalmente para a digitalização de ativos da Otima; e (ii) pelo pagamento de aquisições no 
valor de R$16,8 milhões. No 9M22, os Investimentos totalizaram R$453,1 milhões, compostos 
principalmente pelo pagamento de aquisições, como por exemplo da Otima e da Moohb e pela 
aquisição de equipamentos ao longo do ano. 

As movimentações do Caixa de Financiamento se dão principalmente pela amortização semestral da 
Debenture emitida em 2020 – no valor de R$66,0 milhões, pelo programa de recompra de ações – no 
valor de R$4,9 milhões e pela emissão de R$101 milhões realizada no 3T22 para reforçar o caixa. 

Endividamento 

 

A Dívida Bruta totalizou R$675,2milhões no 3T22, aumento de 14% frente ao 3T21. A redução na linha de 
Debêntures durante o período reflete o pagamento semestral da dívida, realizada no 2T22 e no 3T22. O 
aumento na linha de Empréstimos e Financiamentos resulta da consolidação do endividamento 
bancário da Otima, conforme explicado no 
trimestre anterior. A Companhia encerrou o 3T22 
com Patrimônio Líquido de R$890,7 milhões, 
ante um Patrimônio Líquido de R$750,7 milhões 
no mesmo período de 2021.  

Com a consolidação da Otima pelo segundo 
trimestre consecutivo, o índice Dívida Líquida 
sobre EBITDA LTM (Last Twelve Months) atinge 
2,8x. Vale ressaltar que, para o cálculo de 
covenant, é considerado o EBITDA das aquisições 
para todo o período (12 meses).  

R$ Mil 3T22 3T21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Saldo Inicial 117.858        681.126        (563.268)      -82,7% 580.182       86.135          494.047      573,6%
(+/-) Caixa Líquido Operacional excl. juros pagos 95.166              3.965                91.201               2300,2% 153.222            (3.692)              156.914             

(+/-) Juros pagos (45.482)           (21.621)              (23.861)             -110,4% (82.715)             (36.652)            (46.063)           -125,7%
(+/-) Caixa Líquido Operacional 49.684            (17.656)             67.340             381,4% 70.507             (40.344)           110.851             274,8%
(+/-) Caixa Líquido Investimento (50.099)           (22.261)             (27.838)           -125,1% (453.061)          (66.364)            (386.697)         -582,7%
(+/-) Caixa Líquido Financiamento 20.033             (62.081)            82.114              132,3% (60.152)             599.701            (659.853)          -110,0%

Saldo Final 137.476        579.128        (441.652)      -76,3% 137.476        579.128        (441.652)      -76,3%
Geração Líquida de Caixa 19.618               (101.998)           121.616              119,2% (442.706)         492.993           (935.699)          -189,8%

R$ Mil 3T22 3T21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Empréstimos & Financiamentos

(+) Debêntures 458.803          588.530           (129.727)          -22,0%
(+) Empréstimos & Financiamentos 212.333            293                  212.040           0,0%

(+) Passivo de Arrendamento 4.029               5.525                (1.496)               -27,1%
Dívida Bruta 675.165        594.348       80.817         13,6%

(-) Caixa e equivalentes de caixa (137.476)          (579.128)          441.652           76,3%
Dívida Líquida 537.689       15.220          522.469       3432,8%
Patrimônio Líquido 890.703      750.727       139.976        18,6%

Dívida Líquida sobre Patrimônio Líquido 0,6x 0,0x

15,2 28,3 43,2 

550,6 537,7 

0,3x 0,3x 0,4x

3,9x

2,8x

3T21 4T21 1T22 2T22 3T22

Dívida Líquida (R$ milhões)
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Anexo I – Demonstração do Resultado do Exercício 
 

 

  

R$ Mil 3T22 3T21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Receita Bruta 237.576     129.673      107.903     83,2% 579.923     283.788    296.135      104,4%

(-) Impostos sobre Vendas (3.525)            (15.123)           11.598             76,7% (30.078)         (33.622)         3.544             10,5%

(-) Cancelamentos & Deduções (6.705)            (2.094)           (4.611)              -220,2% (24.407)         (8.713)             (15.694)          -180,1%

Receita Líquida 227.347     112.456      114.891       102,2% 525.439     241.453     283.986     117,6%

(-) Custos Serviços Prestados (137.476)        (57.952)         (79.524)         -137,2% (349.257)       (145.063)       (204.194)       -140,8%

Lucro Bruto 89.871        54.504       35.367       64,9% 176.182      96.390       79.792       82,8%

Margem Bruta 39,5% 48,5% -8,9 p.p 33,5% 39,9% -6,4 p.p

(-) Pessoal, Gerais & Administrativas (64.529)         (38.875)         (25.654)         -66,0% (120.726)        (109.563)        (11.163)            -10,2%

(-) Comerciais (4.046)           (2.635)            (1.411)               -53,5% (13.637)          (7.850)           (5.787)            -73,7%

(+/-) Outras receitas (despesas), líquidas 20.104           (4.829)           24.933           516,3% (3.456)            (10.177)           6.721              66,0%

(+/-) Resultado Financeiro Líquido (27.032)         (6.337)            (20.695)         -326,6% (60.935)         (18.209)          (42.726)         -234,6%

Lucro Antes dos Impostos 14.368        1.828          12.540        686,0% (22.572)      (49.409)     26.837       54,3%

(+/-) IRPJ & CSLL 1.262              4.645             (3.383)            -72,8% 8.438             22.108           (13.670)          -61,8%

Lucro (Prejuízo) Líquido 15.630        6.473         9.157          141,5% (14.134)       (27.301)      13.167         48,2%

Margem Líquida 6,9% 5,8% +1,1 p.p -2,7% -11,3% +8,6 p.p
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Anexo II - Balanço Patrimonial  

 

  

R$ Mil 30/09/2022 31/12/2021 ∆ %

Ativo Circulante

Caixa e equivalentes de caixa 137.476            580.182           -76,3%

Contas a receber 163.397            129.515             26,2%

Adiantamentos 21.090             23.031              -8,4%

Tributos a Recuperar 22.969             3.505                555,3%

Outros 7.963               6.115                 30,2%

Total Ativo Circulante 352.895       742.348      -52,5%

Ativo Realizável a Longo Prazo

Aplicações Financeiras 29.079             32.129              -9,5%

Impostos Diferidos 101.892            62.800            62,2%

Adiantamentos 8.322               10.142              -17,9%

Outros 13.275              3.902               240,2%

Imobilizado 330.748          175.348            88,6%
Intangível 1.156.040         598.150            93,3%

Direito de uso 3.776               4.297               -12,1%

Total Ativo 1.996.027     1.629.116      22,5%

R$ Mil 30/09/2022 31/12/2021 ∆ %

Passivo Circulante

Fornecedores 130.120            104.835           24,1%
Empréstimos e financiamentos 263.826           149.986           75,9%
Obrigações trabalhistas 28.585             21.826              31,0%
Obrigações tributárias 13.425              24.678            -45,6%

Adiantamentos 79.714              38.724             105,9%

Outros 37.847             7.027               438,6%

Total Passivo Circulante 553.517        347.076       59,5%

Passivo Não Circulante

Empréstimos e financiamentos 411.339             458.501           -10,3%
Obrigações tributárias 7.220               8.323               -13,3%

Contas a pagar pela Aquis. de Invest. 64.419             35.411               81,9%

Outros 68.829            12.294              459,9%
Total Passivo Não Circulante 551.807        514.529        7,2%

Total Passivo 1.105.324      861.605       28,3%

Patrimônio Líquido

Capital social 218.062           212.801            2,5%

Reserva de capital 643.232           641.951             0,2%
Ações em tesouraria (10.587)            -                  -
Prejuízo acumulado (111.262)            (87.241)            -27,5%
Participação minoritários 151.258             -                  -

Total Patrimônio Líquido 890.703      767.511         16,1%
Total Passivo e Patrimônio Líquido 1.996.027     1.629.116      22,5%
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Anexo III - Fluxo de Caixa  

  

R$ Mil 3T22 3T21 ∆ %

Lucro (prejuízo) antes do imposto de renda e da contribuição social 14.368         1.828           

Ajustes:
Juros sobre empréstimos, financiamentos, debêntures, arrendamentos e aquis. de controladas 29.391              12.782              129,9%
Provisão para demandas judiciais 212                   681                   -68,9%
Perda estimada em créditos de liquidação duvidosa 1.579                709                  122,7%
Depreciação e amortização 32.100              17.772              80,6%

Outros 2.047               3.893               -47,4%
Variações de ativos e passivos 10.234         (26.065)        139,3%

Contas a receber (30.595)            (32.926)            7,1%

Tributos a recuperar (2.384)              (2.693)              11,5%

Adiantamentos 500                  1.516                 -67,0%
Depósitos judiciais -                  (348)                 100,0%

Outros ativos 3.403               (2.849)             219,4%

Fornecedores 2.824               8.457               -66,6%
Obrigações trabalhistas 5.007               (1.569)               419,1%
Obrigações tributárias (6.828)             6.542               -204,4%

Adiantamento de clientes 6.532                (2.155)               403,1%

Receita diferida 26.862             (21)                    128014,3%
Outras obrigações 4.913                (19)                    25957,9%

Caixa líquido gerado pelas atividades operacionais 89.931          11.600          675,3%
Imposto de renda e contribuição social pagos 5.235                (7.635)              168,6%

Juros pagos (45.482)           (21.621)              -110,4%
Caixa líquido gerado pelas (aplicado nas) atividades operacionais 49.684        (17.656)         381,4%

Aquisições (18.735)             (1.734)               -980,4%
Aplicação financeira restrita (886)                (370)                 -139,5%
Aquisição de imobilizado e intangível (30.478)           (20.157)             -51,2%

Caixa líquido aplicado nas atividades de investimentos (50.099)       (22.261)        -125,1%
Captações 101.289            -                  -

Pagamentos de empréstimos e financiamentos (75.182)             (66.432)            -13,2%

Pagamento de passivo de arrendamento (1.144)               (683)                 -67,5%
Aquisição de Ações - Tesouraria (4.930)              -                  -

Outros -                  5.034               -
Caixa líquido das atividades de financiamentos 20.033         (62.081)        132,3%
Aumento líquido de caixa 19.618          (101.998)       119,2%

Caixa no início do exercício 117.858            681.126            -82,7%
Caixa no final do exercício 137.476            579.128            -76,3%
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Aviso Legal 

Algumas afirmações contidas neste documento podem ser afirmações sobre expectativas futuras. Tais afirmações 
estão sujeitas a riscos conhecidos e desconhecidos e incertezas que podem fazer com que tais expectativas não 
se concretizem ou sejam substancialmente diferentes do que era esperado. Estes riscos incluem, entre outros, 
modificações na demanda futura pelos produtos da Companhia, modificações nos fatores que afetam os preços 
domésticos e internacionais dos produtos, mudanças na estrutura de custos, modificações na sazonalidade dos 
mercados, mudanças nos preços praticados pelos concorrentes, variações cambiais, mudanças no cenário 
político-econômico brasileiro, nos mercados emergentes e internacional. As afirmações sobre expectativas futuras 
não foram revisadas pelos auditores independentes. 
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3Q22  
Earnings Release 



 

 

 

 
  

  
Financial and Operational Highlights 

 

 

     

\\ Gross Revenue: R$237.6 million in 3Q22 (+83% vs. 3Q21). The R$107.9 million growth reflects 
higher sales in all verticals, mainly the buildings and streets divisions. 

 
\\ EBITDA1 and Margin1: R$74.4 million in 3Q22 (+174% vs. 3Q21), with an EBITDA margin of 33% 
(+8.5 p.p. vs. 3Q21); 

 
 
\\ Net Income2 and Margin2: R$30.5 million in 3Q22 (+152% vs. 3Q21), with a net margin of 13% 
(+2.6 p.p. vs. 3Q21);  

 
\\ Urban Mobiliary: R$86.3 million of Gross Revenue in 3Q22 (+R$69.8 million vs. 3Q21), as a result 
of the strategic growth in this vertical;  

 
\\ Operating Cash Generation: R$49.7 million in 3Q22 (+67.3 million vs. 3Q21), or R$95.2 million 
before interest payment. 

+69.8 million 
GR vs. 3Q21 

+83% vs. 3Q21 

Ricardo Winandy – CFO/ IRO 
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3Q22 
EARNINGS RELEASE 

1 Adjusted EBITDA and EBITDA margin – Commented in “Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA” 

 

2 Net income and adjusted net margin – Commented in “Adjusted Net Income (Loss)” 

 

IR Contacts Results Videoconference 

Net Income 
Margin 

Urban mobiliary EBITDA Cash Generation 

+174% vs. 3Q21 +152% vs. 3Q21 +R$67.3 
million vs. 3Q21 

Gross Revenue Breakdown (R$ thousand) 3Q22 3Q21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Airports 12,307            6,422             5,885             91.6% 32,811             19,194             13,618             70.9%

Buildings 48,245          34,582          13,663            39.5% 108,142          79,520           28,622           36.0%

Streets 86,303          16,513             69,791            422.6% 170,927         29,801           141,125           473.6%

Malls 20,394          11,363             9,030             79.5% 50,706          18,715             31,991             170.9%

Transportation 70,326           60,792           9,534             15.7% 217,337         136,808         80,528          58.9%

Gross Revenue 237,576   129,673    107,903   83.2% 579,923   283,788   296,135    104.4%

Net Revenue 227,347   112,456    114,891     102.2% 525,439   241,453    283,986   117.6%

Adjusted EBITDA 74,430     27,207     47,223     173.6% 128,002    24,697     103,305    418.3%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 32.7% 24.2% +8.5 p.p 24.4% 10.2% +14.1 p.p

Adjusted Net Income (Loss) 30,508     12,127       18,381      151.6% 31,519       (10,131)      41,650     411.1%

Adjusted Net Margin 13.4% 10.8% +2.6 p.p 6.0% -4.2% +10.2 p.p

https://mzgroup.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_Yho7dka5Qd6wdb_H2CcQPg
https://mzgroup.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_Yho7dka5Qd6wdb_H2CcQPg
mailto:ri@eletromidia.com.br
https://ri.eletromidia.com.br/
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Main Financial Indicators 
Because of the conclusion of the acquisition of Otima in 2022, Eletromidia discloses below its main 
unaudited pro-forma financial information for the nine months of 2022 (9M22) and nine months of 
2021 (9M21):  

 

The pro-forma unaudited consolidated financial information is exclusively for information purposes 
and should not be interpreted as an indication of the Company’s future consolidated financial 
statements, nor as an actual consolidated income statement, should the aforementioned business 
combination have occurred on January 1, 2022. 

Moreover, unaudited additional information or information not reviewed by the audit contained 
herein reflects the interpretation of the Company’s management on the financial information 
prepared under market practices and for the sole purpose of a more detailed and specific analysis of 
the Company’s results. Accordingly, such considerations and additional data must also be 
independently analyzed and interpreted by shareholders and market agents who must carry out their 
analysis and conclusions on the results disclosed herein. No data or interpretative market analysis 
performed by the Company’s management should be treated as a guarantee of future performance 
or results. 

Proforma Proforma

R$ thousand 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Gross Revenue 623,826       390,004      233,822       60.0%

Net Revenue 561,360        327,478       233,882       71.4%

Adjusted EBITDA 143,778       39,842         103,936        260.9%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 25.6% 12.2% +13.4 p.p

Adjusted Net Income (Loss) 36,384         (5,180)          41,564         802.4%
Adjusted Net Margin 6.5% -1.6% +8.1 p.p



 

 
4 

Message from Management 
We ended another quarter with significant improvements in our consolidation and industry professionalization 
thesis. We will continue to prioritize, with great severity, capital allocation in projects with longer duration and 
profitability. Once again, we present solid results, with all-time highs Revenue and EBITDA that reiterate the 
effectiveness of our long-term strategy. 

We are proud of the deliveries achieved in the streets division. In 3Q22, we announced first place in the public 
concession for the installation and maintenance of bus shelters and digital electronic clocks in the city of 
Salvador, expanding our portfolio in the Northeast region of Brazil. There will be over 800 advertising displays in 
bus shelters, in addition to 400 advertising displays in street clocks, which, combined with the concession in 
Recife, make us protagonists in the region. 

The acquisition of Otima, concluded in April 2022, added another 4,000 advertising fronts to our panel network, 
of which only 180 were digital. We saw an opportunity to digitize and increase our inventory in strategic locations 
in the city of São Paulo, which runs at maximum occupancy in some periods. We were very agile to acquire and 
install approximately 400 digital panels until October, aiming at having the best assets available in 4Q22 – a 
period with the main advertising events in which advertisers want to cover the city with their brands.  

Another important highlight is our evolution in the buildings vertical, with more than 900 spots added in the 
period, surpassing the 29,000 panels mark in 3Q22. The growth is the result of continued organic investment in 
the residential buildings division, one of the Company's growth avenues. 

On the ESG front, we announced the partnership with Soul Code, a Brazilian Edtech that offers scholarships 
focused on technology and diversity. Over 2023, Eletromidia will sponsor several boot camps, helping with the 
training of over 1,500 people. Another novelty, disclosed in October 2022, was the adhesion to the UN Global 
Compact, an initiative that seeks to engage the private sector and disseminate good business practices linked 
to the Ten Universal Principles in the areas of human rights, labor, environment, and fight against corruption.  

In 3Q22, we posted an all-time high Gross Revenue of R$237.6 million. In 9M22, Gross Revenue comes to R$579.9 
million, 19% above the figure recorded for the full year of 2021. Another quarterly record was the Adjusted EBITDA, 
which reached R$74.4 million, with an Adjusted EBITDA margin of 33%. Net Income totaled R$30.5 million in 
3Q22, with an adjusted net margin of 13%. Another important highlight was the Operating Cash Generation, 
which totaled R$49.7 million. Cash generation before interest payment would have been R$95.2 million, attesting 
to our Company's strong capacity to convert EBITDA into cash. 

In October 2022 we held TMRW, a sale upfront where we told the market about the main initiatives for 2023, such 
as: (i) the first collab project with TikTok presented to the advertising market in Brazil; and (ii) the contracts signed 
as media partner of the main Entertainment & Media events of 2023, such as Lollapalooza, the LGBTIA+ parade, 
and The Town. 

Our new brand positioning “Eletromidia is” strengthens all expansion and innovation movements we’ve 
promoted over the last few months. Eletromidia is Brazil’s largest out-of-home vehicle, but more than that, we 
create connections among brands, people, and cities. Eletromidia translates into being out of home, being 
present on the streets, in events, and in people’s daily lives. It is using technology, data, and metrics to deliver 
more effective campaigns. It is transforming places into sustainable environments, impacting journeys with new 
experiences, and improving people’s quality of life. Eletromidia is B2City. 

We are writing the history of out-of-home in Brazil. As market leader, it is our duty to lead the sector's 
transformation. We remain confident with our thesis and believe that innovation, screen digitalization and the 
use of technology will boost the growth of our industry. Once again, we would like to thank our stakeholders, 
who believe in Eletromidia and the power of OOH.  

 

Alexandre Guerrero – CEO 
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Recent Events 
 

 
In September 2022, the Company announced that it won the concession held by the municipal 
government of Salvador for the installation and maintenance of street clocks and bus shelters, totaling 
R$186.9 million, to be paid in 20 years. The Concession includes the installation and maintenance of 200 
digital electronic street clocks and 836 bus shelters, totaling over 1,200 advertising displaysin the city of 
Salvador.  

This initiative strengthens Eletromidia’s presence in the Northeast region, an important advertising 
location. 

 

 

Aiming at expanding the ESG front, Eletromidia announced the partnership with SoulCode Academy, 
a Brazilian Edtech focused on digital inclusion, social impact and diversity, to train and generate jobs 
for more than 1,500 people by September 2023, through over 30 boot camps for developers. The 
initiative aims at generating jobs and opportunities for more people and families through education.  

 

 

In October, the Company joined the UN Global Compact, which gathers more than 16 thousand 
companies from all around the world and encourages the alignment of their operations and strategies 
to the Ten Universal Principles in the areas of human rights, labor, environment, and fight against 
corruption. 

The commitment to the Global Compact is an important step towards the progress of the Company’s 
ESG agenda and reinforces the commitment of aligning the business to the best socio-environmental 
and governance practices, working to increasingly generate value for its stakeholders.  

 

Street Furniture in Salvador  

Partnership with Soul Code 

Adhesion to the UN Global Compact 
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Panel Network 

The increase in the number of panels in residential buildings and expansion in the 
streets vertical leads to addition of 11.3 thousand advertising displays in 3Q22 

Eletromidia’s panel network reached 70.1 advertising displays in 3Q22, an increase of 11.3 thousand 
fronts over 3Q21. The period growth reflects the higher presence of the Company with the addition of 
panels to current assets and inorganic initiatives, such as the street furniture contract in São Paulo and 
Campinas.  

The buildings division recorded additions of 5,600 and 923 fronts YoY and QoQ, respectively, totaling 
29,200 screens in 3Q22. 

The YoY increase of 4,800 screens in the streets division in 3Q22 reflects the consolidation of Otima’s 
assets (street furniture in the city of São Paulo). QoQ, the growth in the number of digital screens was 
due to the digitalization of Otima’s assets, and the decrease in the number of static screens was due 
to: (i) the replacement of such assets for the new digital screens; and: (ii) the removal of Otima’s assets 
that required maintenance. 

The addition of 803 screens in the transport segment was due to the growth in the number of screens 
in subway and train stations in the city of São Paulo, such as CPTM and TV Minuto. It is worth noting 
that in 3Q21, the transport panels include the assets of Line 4 (Yellow) and Line 5 (Lilac), given that the 
termination of contracts occurred as of October. In 4Q22, we expect to reduce by 20% the number of 
screens in the transport division - we point out that the two contracts combined represented less than 
2% of Gross Profit until September 2022. 

# of Panels 3Q22 3Q21 ∆ # ∆ % 2Q22 ∆ # ∆ % 

 Airports         8,265         8,265             -  0.0%        8,265             -    0.0% 

 Digital                365                365                 -    0.0%               365                 -    0.0% 

 Static            7,900            7,900                 -    0.0%           7,900                 -    0.0% 

Buildings        29,216       23,645         5,571  23.6%      28,293          923  3.3% 

 Digital           29,216           23,645            5,571  23.6%         28,293              923  3.3% 

 Static                   -                     -                   -    0.0%                  -                   -    0.0% 

Streets         5,464            679       4,785  704.7%        6,096   (632) -10.4% 

 Digital               872                 217              655  301.8%               530             342  64.5% 

 Static             4,592               462           4,130  893.9%            5,566  (974)  -17.5% 

Malls          1,829          1,660           169  10.2%         1,835  (6)  -0.3% 

 Digital             1,829             1,660              169  10.2%             1,835  (6)  -0.3% 

 Static                   -                     -                   -    0.0%                  -                   -    0.0% 
Transport        25,301       24,498          803  3.3%      25,267            34  0.1% 

 Digital            16,451           15,648             803  5.1%           16,417                34  0.2% 

 Static            8,850            8,850                 -    0.0%           8,850                 -    0.0% 
Total       70,075       58,747       11,328  19.3%      69,756           319  0.5% 

 Digital          48,733            41,535           7,198  17.3%        47,440            1,293  2.7% 

 Static           21,342            17,212           4,130  24.0%           22,316  (974)  -4.4% 

 % of Digital  70% 71%     68%     

 % of Static  30% 29%     32%     
 

  



 

 
7 

129.7 

204.2 

132.0 

210.3 
237.6 

283.8 

579.9 

3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 9M21 9M22

Gross Revenue (R$ million)

 
 
Gross Revenue 

Eletromidia is an out-of-home media company with an extensive portfolio of assets in prominent 
locations with high attractiveness for advertisers. Our panels are located in (i) transport, (ii) buildings 
(elevators), (iii) malls, (iv) airports, and (v) streets (street furniture). Accordingly, the Company’s gross 
revenue is earned through the sale of these spaces for advertisers to run their advertising campaigns. 

 

In 3Q22, Gross Revenue totaled R$237.6 million, a YoY growth of 83%. The period growth reflects higher 
sales volume due to the seasonality of the sector and improved performance of the five verticals, 
especially the streets and buildings divisions. Gross Revenue totaled R$579.9 million in 9M22, a YoY 
growth of R$296.1 million (+104%). 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

The Company also informs that in the second quarter of 2022 it joined the Emergency Program for 
Resumption of the Events Sector (PERSE), created by Law 14,148, of May 04, 2021, which defines 
emergency actions aimed at the events sector to offset the effects of the social distancing or 
quarantine measures implemented to face the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 
 

R$ thousand 3Q22 3Q21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Gross Revenue 237,576       129,673        107,903       83.2% 579,923       283,788      296,135        104.4%

(-) Sales Tax (3,525)               (15,123)              11,598               76.7% (30,078)           (33,622)            3,544               10.5%

(-) Cancellations (6,705)              (2,094)             (4,611)                -220.2% (24,407)           (8,713)               (15,694)             -180.1%

Net Revenue 227,347       112,456        114,891         102.2% 525,439       241,453        283,986       117.6%

(-) Costs of Services (137,476)          (57,952)            (79,524)            -137.2% (349,257)          (145,063)          (204,194)          -140.8%

Gross Profit 89,871         54,504         35,367         64.9% 176,182        96,390         79,792         82.8%
Gross Margin 39.5% 48.5% -8.9 p.p 33.5% 39.9% -6.4 p.p

+R$107.9 million vs. 3Q21 

São Paulo, November 08, 2022 – Eletromidia S.A. (B3: ELMD3), announces today its results for the third quarter of 2022 (3Q22). The consolidated 
information has been prepared under CVM rules and complies with the international accounting standards (IFRS) issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (IASB). Operational and financial information is presented based on consolidated figures in Brazil ian reais (R$). 
Sums may diverge due to rounding. Non-financial data, such as volume, quantity, average price, average price in Brazilian reais have not been 
audited by independent auditors. 

 

 

+R$296.1 million vs. 9M21 
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Gross revenue performance by segment in the quarter  

 
 

 
Breakdown of the Company’s Gross Revenue in 3Q22 vs. 3Q21 

 

 
Airports 
 
Revenue from the Airports division totaled R$12.3 million in 3Q22, up by 92% over the R$6.4 million 
reported in 3Q21.  The R$5.9 million increase was due to the improved performance of the four airports, 
even with a flow below that seen in the normalized period. 

Buildings 
 
Revenue from the Buildings segment totaled R$48.2 million, a YoY growth of R$13.7 million (+40%).  This 
result reflects the continuous investment in the residential building division and the resumption in the 
commercial building division. 

Streets 
 
The Streets division reported revenue of R$86.3 million in 3Q22, up by +423% or R$69.8 million over 3Q21. 
The revenue growth in this vertical, which accounted for 36% of total gross revenue in the period, 
reiterates the Company’s strategic focus on being present in the streets of Brazil’s main cities, in 
projects with more profitable contracts. 

Malls 

Gross Revenue 3Q22 3Q21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 3Q22 (%) 3Q21 (%) ∆ %

Airports 12,307            6,422             5,885           91.6% 5% 5% +0.2 p.p

Buildings 48,245           34,582           13,663          39.5% 20% 27% -6.4 p.p

Streets 86,303           16,513              69,791          422.6% 36% 13% +23.6 p.p

Malls 20,394           11,363              9,030           79.5% 9% 9% -0.2 p.p

Transportation 70,326           60,792           9,534           15.7% 30% 47% -17.3 p.p

Total 237,576      129,673      107,903    100% 100%

Gross Revenue (R$ thousand) Gross Revenue (%)
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Revenue from the Malls segment totaled R$20.4 million in 3Q22, up by R$9.0 million over 3Q21. The 
growth in this division is explained by: (i) the upturn in retail; and (ii) for being the Company's first year 
running at a normalized level with the total network of malls. 

 
Transport 
 
Revenue from the Transport vertical totaled R$70.3 million in 3Q22, a growth of R$9.5 million over the 
same period in 2021. In the quarter, the division was positively impacted by Rio de Janeiro's transport 
lines - mainly a result of Rock in Rio, where we had 100% of the partner media quotas sold and more 
than 35 advertising stickered trains (rail) to advertisers. 

 
 

Panels in bus stops in São Paulo 

Streets Airports Buildings Transport Malls 
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Note: In 4Q21, as a result of the improvement in the Company’s internal controls, we separated the balances of 
Depreciation and Amortization between the Costs and Expenses lines. The reclassification of Depreciation and 
Amortization came to R$19.5 million and R$44.5 million in 3Q22 and 9M22, respectively. 

Cost of Services  
Costs totaled R$137.5 million in 3Q22, up by 137% over 3Q21. In 9M22, Costs came to R$349.3 million, up 
by 141% over 9M21. The growth reported in 3Q22 and 9M22 mainly reflects (i) higher expenses and, 
consequently, higher transfers; and (ii) the reclassification of the Depreciation and Amortization 
balances that were allocated in General and Administrative Expenses as of 4Q21, as already mentioned. 

 

Gross Profit  
Gross Profit totaled R$89.9 million in 3Q22, a YoY growth of 65%. In 9M22, Gross Profit came to R$176.2 
million, a growth of 83% over 9M21. The growth is explained by higher revenue reported in 2022. The 
Gross Margin was of 40% and 33% in 3Q22 and 9M22, respectively. As mentioned in the “Cost of Services” 
section, part of the Depreciation and Amortization balances was reclassified between the Costs and 
Expenses lines, negatively impacting the Company’s Gross Margin. To facilitate comparison, excluding 
the adjustment, the comparable Gross Profit would total R$109.4 million in 3Q22, with a margin of 48% 
and R$220.7 million in 9M22, with a margin of 42%. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  

  

Digital panel at CPTM 
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Operating Expenses 

 

Operating Expenses totaled R$48.5 million in 3Q22, accounting for 21% of Net Revenue, compared to 
the R$46.3 million reported in 3Q21, which accounted for 41% of Revenue in the period.  

The 66% variation in Personnel, General and Administrative Expenses in 3Q22 was due to the 
consolidation of Otima in the results and the inter-line reclassification of some Depreciation and 
Amortization expenses, which positively impacted the “Other Revenues” line by R$19.3 million. 

The 54% and 74% increases in Selling expenses in 3Q22 and 9M22 reflect the higher sales reported in 
the year.  

 

   

 

 

  

 

 

  

R$ thousand 3Q22 3Q21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Operating income (expenses)

(-) Personal, General & Administrative expenses (64,529)            (38,875)            (25,654)            -66.0% (120,726)          (109,563)           (11,163)               -10.2%

(-) Selling Expenses (4,046)             (2,635)              (1,411)                 -53.5% (13,637)             (7,850)              (5,787)              -73.7%

(+/-) Other income (expenses), net 20,104             (4,829)             24,933             516.3% (3,456)              (10,177)             6,721                66.0%

Total Operating Income (expenses) (48,471)        (46,339)        (2,132)           -4.6% (137,819)       (127,590)      (10,229)        -8.0%
SG&A on Net Revenue 21.3% 41.2% -19.9 p.p 26.2% 52.8% -26.6 p.p

Panels in bus stops in São Paulo 

Special project in a bus shelter in São Paulo 
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Adjusted EBITDA 
 Adjusted EBITDA reached R$74.4 million in 3Q22, with an Adjusted EBITDA margin of 33%, up by 
R$47.2 million over the Adjusted EBITDA of R$27.2 million reported in 3Q21. In 9M22, Adjusted EBITDA 
totaled R$128.0 million, with an adjusted EBITDA Margin of 24%, a R$103.3 million increase over 9M21. 
The growth reported in 3Q22 and 9M22 reflects (i) the higher revenue; (ii) the investment in more 
profitable verticals, such as buildings and streets; and (iii) the dilution of costs and expenses because of 
the sector’s seasonality. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation 

The Company disclosed its Adjusted EBITDA by excluding other non-recurring operational income 
(expenses) since it understands that they should not be included in the calculation of recurring 
operational cash generation. 

 
 
Adjusted EBITDA is calculated based on the net income (loss), plus depreciation and amortization, 
taxes on income, financial result, and the result of other non-operational or non-recurring 
revenue/expenses, such as business combination expenses and stock option expenses, among others. 

Regarding the adjustments made, the Business Combination line refers to legal diligence expenses 
and financial advisors’ fees related to the acquisitions made in the year, such as Otima, NoAlvo, and 
Moohb. The Stock Options line refers to expenses with the grant of stock options that became vested 
in the period.  

R$ thousand 3Q22 3Q21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Net Profit (Loss) 15,630          6,473           9,157            141.5% (14,134)         (27,301)        13,167           48.2%

(+/-) Finance Income (Costs), Net 27,032             6,337                20,695             326.6% 60,935             18,209             42,726             234.6%

(+/-) IRPJ & CSLL (1,262)               (4,645)              3,383                72.8% (8,438)             (22,108)            13,670              61.8%

(+/-) Depreciation and amortization 32,100              17,772              14,328              80.6% 83,465             52,361              31,104               59.4%

EBITDA (IN CVM 527/09) 73,500         25,937         47,563         183.4% 121,828        21,161           100,667       475.7%

(+/-) Expenses with Business Combination 508                  794                  (286)                 -36.0% 2,797               1,255                 1,542                122.8%

(+/-) Stock Options Expenses 422                  476                  (54)                   -11.3% 1,283                2,061                (778)                 -37.8%

(+/-) Other non-recurring -                  -                  -                  0.0% 2,094               219                   1,875                855.4%

Adjusted EBITDA 74,430        27,207         47,223         173.6% 128,002       24,697         103,305        418.3%
Adjusted Ebitda Margin 32.7% 24.2% +8.5 p.p 24.4% 10.2% +14.1 p.p
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Net Financial Result 

 

The Financial Result totaled R$27.0 million in 3Q22, up by R$20.7 million over 3Q21. The variation results 
from the rise of the SELIC rate in the period, which impacted interest incurred on financial expenses 
and financial revenue.  

Depreciation and Amortization 
Depreciation and Amortization came to R$32.1 million in 3Q22, up by 81% over 3Q21. Depreciation 
expenses totaled R$18.2 million, compared to the R$13.4 million reported in 3Q21, and Amortization 
expenses came to R$13.9 million in 3Q22, compared to the R$4.4 million recorded in 3Q21. As explained 
in 2Q22, the increase in Depreciation and Amortization was due to the incorporation of Otima in the 
results – acquisition concluded in April 2022. In 3Q22, Otima’s PPA Amortization totaled R$8.7 million. 

Amortization is monthly calculated according to the maturity of the contracts, as established in the 
appraisal reports and PPA (Purchase Price Allocation), varying between 70 and 180 months. 

Adjusted Net Income 
Adjusted Net Income (Loss) is calculated based on the Net Income (Loss), excluding the items listed in 
the Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation section, amortization expenses of intangible assets arising from the 
acquisition of companies in the period, and the write-off of investments. 

 

The Adjusted Net Income totaled R$30.5 million in 3Q22, up by +152% or R$18.4 million over 3Q21. The 
Adjusted Net Margin was 13%, compared to the 11% recorded in 3Q21. In 9M22, the increase was R$41.7 
million, reaching R$31.5 million, with a Net Margin of 6%. 

 

R$ thousand 3Q22 3Q21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Finance Income (costs)

(+) Finance Income 10,959              8,429               2,530               30.0% 29,990             17,718               12,272              69.3%

(-) Finance Costs (37,991)             (14,766)            (23,225)            -157.3% (90,925)            (35,927)            (54,998)           -153.1%

Total Finance Income (costs), net (27,032)        (6,337)          (20,695)        -326.6% (60,935)        (18,209)        (42,726)       -234.6%

R$ thousand 3Q22 3Q21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Net Profit (Loss) 15,630          6,473           9,157            141.5% (14,134)         (27,301)        13,167           48.2%

Net Margin 6.9% 5.8% +1.1 p.p -2.7% -11.3% +8.6 p.p
(+/-) EBITDA adjustments 930                  1,270                (340)                 -26.8% 6,174                3,536                2,638               74.6%

(+/-) PPA amortizations 13,948              4,384               9,564               218.2% 33,292             13,634              19,658              144.2%

(+/-) Write-off of Tax - Invested Company -                  -                  -                  0.0% 6,187                -                  6,187                0.0%

Adjusted Net Profit (Loss) 30,508         12,127          18,381          151.6% 31,519           (10,131)          41,650         411.1%

Adjusted Net Margin 13.4% 10.8% +2.6 p.p 6.0% -4.2% +10.2 p.p
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Cash Flow 

 
 
In 3Q22, Operational Cash generation totaled R$49.7 million, up by R$67.3 million over 3Q21. In 9M22, 
Operating Cash generation totaled R$70.5 million, a YoY increase of R$110.8 million. Excluding interest 
payment in 2022, Operating Cash generation was R$95.2 million and R$153.2 million in 3Q22 and 9M22, 
respectively. 
Investments totaled R$50.1 million in 3Q22, due to (i) the acquisition of digital panels, mainly the 
digitalization of Otima’s assets; and (ii) the payment for acquisitions totaling R$16.8 million. In 9M22, 
Investments totaled R$453.1 million, mainly composed of the payment for acquisitions, such as Otima 
and Moohb, and the acquisition of equipment throughout the year. 

Financing Cash changes were mainly due to the semi-annual amortization of the Debenture issued in 
2020 – of R$66.0 million, the share buyback program – of R$4.9 million and the R$101 million issue made 
in 3Q22 to reinforce cash. 

Indebtedness 

 

Gross Debt totaled R$675.2 million in 3Q22, up by 14% over 3Q21. The decrease in the Debentures line 
in the period reflects the debt payment in the semester made in 2Q22 and 3Q22. The increase in the 
Borrowings and Financing line was due to the consolidation of Otima’s bank debt, as explained in 2Q22. 
The Company ended 3Q22 with an Equity of R$890.7 million, compared to the R$750.7 million reported 
in the same period in 2021.  

With the consolidation of Otima for the second 
consecutive quarter, the Net Debt/LTM EBITDA 
ratio reached 2.8x. It is worth noting that the 
calculation of the covenant considers EBITDA 
from acquisitions for the entire period (12 
months).  

R$ thousand 3Q22 3Q21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Opening balance 117,858        681,126        (563,268)      -82.7% 580,182       86,135          494,047      573.6%

(+/-) Net Operating Cash excl. interest 95,166              3,965                91,201               2300.2% 153,222            (3,692)              156,914             4250.1%

(+/-) Interest paid (45,482)           (21,621)              (23,861)             -110.4% (82,715)             (36,652)            (46,063)           -125.7%

(+/-) Net Operating Cash 49,684            (17,656)             67,340             381.4% 70,507             (40,344)           110,851             274.8%

(+/-) Net Cash Investment (50,099)           (22,261)             (27,838)           -125.1% (453,061)          (66,364)            (386,697)         -582.7%

(+/-) Net Cash Financing 20,033             (62,081)            82,114              132.3% (60,003)           599,701            (659,704)         -110.0%

Closing balance 137,476        579,128        (441,652)      -76.3% 137,625        579,128        (441,503)      -76.2%

Net Cash Generation 19,618               (101,998)           121,616              119.2% (442,557)         492,993           (935,550)          -189.8%

R$ thousand 3Q22 3Q21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Borrowings

(+) Debentures 458,803          588,530           (129,727)          -22.0%

(+) Borrowings 212,333            293                  212,040           0.0%

(+) Lease Liabilities 4,029               5,525                (1,496)               -27.1%

Gross Debt 675,165        594,348       80,817         13.6%

(-) Cash and cash equivalents (137,476)          (579,128)          441,652           76.3%

Net Debt 537,689       15,220          522,469       3432.8%

Equity 890,703      750,727       139,976        18.6%

Net Debt to Equity 0.6x 0.0x

15.2 28.3 43.2 

550.6 537.7 

0.3x 0.3x 0.4x

3.9x

2.8x

3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22

Net Debt (R$ million) % Net Debt to EBITDA
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Exhibit I - Income Statement for the Period

 
  

R$ thousand 3Q22 3Q21 ∆ R$ ∆ % 9M22 9M21 ∆ R$ ∆ %

Gross Revenue 237,576       129,673       107,903      83.2% 579,923      283,788      296,135       104.4%

(-) Sales Tax (3,525)              (15,123)             11,598              76.7% (30,078)          (33,622)           3,544              10.5%

(-) Cancellations (6,705)             (2,094)             (4,611)               -220.2% (24,407)          (8,713)              (15,694)           -180.1%

Net Revenue 227,347      112,456       114,891        102.2% 525,439      241,453       283,986      117.6%

(-) Costs of Services (137,476)         (57,952)           (79,524)           -137.2% (349,257)         (145,063)         (204,194)        -140.8%

Gross Profit 89,871         54,504        35,367         64.9% 176,182        96,390        79,792        82.8%

Gross Margin 39.5% 48.5% -8.9 p.p 33.5% 39.9% -6.4 p.p

(-) Personal, General & Administrative expenses (64,529)           (38,875)           (25,654)           -66.0% (120,726)         (109,563)         (11,163)              -10.2%

(-) Selling Expenses (4,046)            (2,635)              (1,411)                -53.5% (13,637)            (7,850)             (5,787)              -73.7%

(+/-) Other income (expenses), net 20,104            (4,829)             24,933            516.3% (3,456)             (10,177)             6,721                66.0%

(+/-) Finance Income (Costs), Net (27,032)           (6,337)              (20,695)           -326.6% (60,935)           (18,209)           (42,726)           -234.6%

Profit Before Taxes 14,368         1,828           12,540         686.0% (22,572)        (49,409)      26,837        54.3%

(+/-) IRPJ & CSLL 1,262                4,645              (3,383)              -72.8% 8,438              22,108             (13,670)            -61.8%

Net Profit (Loss) 15,630         6,473          9,157           141.5% (14,134)        (27,301)        13,167          48.2%

Net Margin 6.9% 5.8% +1.1 p.p -2.7% -11.3% +8.6 p.p
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Exhibit II - Balance Sheet  

 

  

R$ thousand 09/30/2022 12/31/2021 ∆ %

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 137,476            580,182           -76.3%

Trade receivables 163,397            129,515             26.2%

Advances 21,090             23,031              -8.4%

Taxes recoverable 22,969             3,505                555.3%

Other 7,963               6,115                 30.2%

Total Current Assets 352,895       742,348      -52.5%

Long-term Assets

Financial investments 29,079             32,129              -9.5%

Deferred Taxes 101,892            62,800            62.2%

Advances 8,322               10,142              -17.9%

Other 13,275              3,902               240.2%

Property, plant and equipment 330,748          175,348            88.6%

Intangible assets 1,156,040         598,150            93.3%

Right-of-use assets 3,776               4,297               -12.1%

Total Assets 1,996,027     1,629,116      22.5%

R$ thousand 09/30/2022 12/31/2021 ∆ %

Current Liabilities

Trade payables 130,120            104,835           24.1%

Loans and Financing 263,826           149,986           75.9%

Labor obligations 28,585             21,826              31.0%

Tax obligations 13,425              24,678            -45.6%

Advances 79,714              38,724             105.9%

Other 37,847             7,027               438.6%

Total Current Liabilities 553,517        347,076       59.5%

Noncurrent Liabilities

Loans and Financing 411,339             458,501           -10.3%

Tax obligations 7,220               8,323               -13.3%

Trade payables for acquisition of investments 64,419             35,411               81.9%

Other 68,829            12,294              459.9%

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 551,807        514,529        7.2%

Total Liabilities 1,105,324      861,605       28.3%

Equity

Share capital 218,062           212,801            2.5%

Capital reserve 643,232           641,951             0.2%

Treasury Stocks (10,587)            -                  -

Retained earnings (accumulated losses) (111,262)            (87,241)            -27.5%

Minority Interest 151,258             -                  -

Total Equity 890,703      767,511         16.1%

Total Liabilities and Equity 1,996,027     1,629,116      22.5%



 

 
17 

Exhibit III - Cash Flow  

  

R$ thousand 3Q22 3Q21 ∆ %

Profit (loss) before income tax and social contribution 14,368         1,828           

Adjustments:

Interest on borrowings, debentures, leases and acquisitions 29,391              12,782              129.9%

Provision for contingencies 212                   681                   -68.9%

Estimated loss on doubtful receivables 1,579                709                  122.7%

Depreciation and amortization 32,100              17,772              80.6%

Other 2,047               3,893               -47.4%

Variations in assets and liabilities 10,234         (26,065)        139.3%

Accounts receivable (30,595)            (32,926)            7.1%

Recoverable taxes (2,384)              (2,693)              11.5%

Advances 500                  1,516                 -67.0%

Judicial deposits -                  (348)                 100.0%

Other Assets 3,403               (2,849)             219.4%

Suppliers 2,824               8,457               -66.6%

Labor obligations 5,007               (1,569)               419.1%

Taxes payable (6,828)             6,542               -204.4%

Advances from clients 6,532                (2,155)               403.1%

Deferred revenues 26,862             (21)                    128014.3%

Other liabilities 4,913                (19)                    25957.9%

Net cash generated by operating activities 89,931          11,600          675.3%

Income tax and social contribution 5,235                (7,635)              168.6%

Interest (45,482)           (21,621)              -110.4%

Net cash used in operating activities 49,684        (17,656)         381.4%

Acquisition (18,735)             (1,734)               -980.4%

Restricted financial application (886)                (370)                 -139.5%

Acquisition of property and equipment and intangible assets (30,478)           (20,157)             -51.2%

Net cash used in investing activities (50,099)       (22,261)        -125.1%

Borrowing, financing and debentures 101,289            -                  -

Loan and financing payments (75,182)             (66,432)            -13.2%

Lease liability payment (1,144)               (683)                 -67.5%

Treasury Stock (4,930)              -                  -

Others -                  5,034               -

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activit 20,033         (62,081)        132.3%

Net cash increase 19,618          (101,998)       119.2%-                  -                  

Cash at the beginning of the year 117,858            681,126            -82.7%

Cash at the end of the year 137,476            579,128            -76.3%
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Disclaimer 

Some information contained in this document may be forward-looking statements. Such statements are subject 
to known and unknown risks and uncertainties that may cause such expectations not to occur or materially differ 
from what was expected. Such risks include, among others, changes in the future demand for the Company’s 
products, changes in the factors affecting domestic and international product prices, changes in the cost structure, 
changes in market seasonality, changes in prices practiced by competitors, foreign exchange variations, changes 
in the Brazilian political and economic scenario, in emerging markets, and foreign markets. The forward-looking 
statements have not been reviewed by independent auditors. 

 

 

 

 

 


